TOTAL 15 135 255

2. Add 15 μl of the reaction mix to each well or tube on ice.

3. Incubate in a thermal cycler without a heated lid as follows:

4. Proceed immediately to Ligated Library Purification.

Ligated Library Purification
Use room temperature AMPure XP beads and freshly prepared 70% ETOH.

1. Add 117 µl of AMPure XP beads to each sample

2. Incubate for 5 minutes

3. Place on magnetic stand for approximately 3-5 min or until solution is clear.

4. Remove and discard supernatant

5. Add 200 µl 70% ETOH, incubate 1 min, remove ETOH

6. Repeat step 5.

7. Dry beads/sample at 37°C for 1 min or until bead pellet is matte

8. Add 32 µl nuclease-free water to bead pellet, mix and incubate for 5 mins

9. Place on magnetic tube for 2-3 mins or until solution is clear.

Temperature (°C) Time

20 15 min

  5
SureSeq: For research use only. Not for use in diagnostic procedures.   Feb 2019 - Version 1.0

10. Remove 30 µl supernatant and transfer to fresh tube or plate.

Ligated Library Quality Control

Use Qubit High Sensitivity (HS) kit.

  Expected concentration values:

Shearing method Starting DNA

(ng)

Library
(ng/µl)

Covaris

1000 15-20

500 5-15

200 3-5

100 <3

Fragmentase

1000 7-15

500 5-7

200 1.5-5

100 <1.5

STOPPING POINT: Store samples at 4°C if not used immediately.

PCR 1

Determine number of PCR cycles:

Use the number of cycles for PCR 1 based on the type of starting material and concentration
of ligated library.

Ligated Library Concentration

(ng)

Cycle numbers Expected
Sequencing
Duplication

  >9 ng 6 ≤10%

2–8 ng 8 10 – 30%

1–1.9 ng 10 30 – 40%

>1 ng 12
Always use 30 µl

of ligation
product

40+%

Prepare Master Mix

1. Prepare the master mix on ice using orange capped reagents:

For libraries made with >200ng,
use 15 µl of Ligated Library

1x
library

(µl)

8x
library

(µl)

16x
library

(µl)

Nuclease-free H2O 23 207 391

Step 3: PCR Buffer 5 45 85

Step 3: Primer Mix 5 45 85

Step 3: DNA Polymerase 2 18 34

TOTAL 35 315 595

  6
SureSeq: For research use only. Not for use in diagnostic procedures.   Feb 2019 - Version 1.0

2. Add appropriate volume of the master mix, 35 µl or 20 µl, to each sample.

3. Run thermocycler as follows with predetermined cycle numbers.

PCR-1 Purification

Use room temperature AMPure XP beads and freshly prepared 70% ETOH.

11. Add 90 µl of AMPure XP beads to each sample

12. Incubate for 5 minutes

13. Place on magnetic stand for approximately 3-5 min or until solution is clear.

14. Remove and discard supernatant